
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 276143 

Please ask for Helen Phillips 
Email: helen.phillips@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Thursday 15 June 2023 

10:00 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 

 
The meeting will be webcast live which can be viewed at any time here:  

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

John Tradewell 
Director of Corporate Services 

7 June 2023 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1.  Apologies  

   
2.  Declarations of Interest  

   
3.  Minutes of the Safeguarding Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee meeting held on 20 April 2023 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

   
4.  Focus for the Future  

   
 Forward look at current and potential areas of interest within 

the remit of the Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to help inform work programme planning.  

 
Views of the Cabinet Members for: Children & Young People; 

Education (and SEND); Communities & Culture; and Health & 
Care, and presentations by: 

 

• Neelam Bhardwaja, Director for Children and Families 

• Ruth Martin, Adult Safeguarding Lead 

• Trish Caldwell, County Commissioner for Regulatory Services 
and Community Safety 

 

   
5.  ‘Living my Best Life’: Report on the Joint Strategy for 

Disabled and Neurodivergent people in Staffordshire 
2023-2028 

(Pages 7 - 22) 

   
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Care  

   
6.  Work Programme Planning (Pages 23 - 34) 

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

   
7.  Exclusion of the Public  

   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 

following items of business which involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of 

Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 
1972 indicated below”. 

 

 

Part Two 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 

 
nil 

 

   
 

 

Membership 

 

Gill Burnett-Faulkner 

(Vice-Chair (Overview)) 
Janet Eagland 

Ann Edgeller 
Johnny McMahon 

Gillian Pardesi 
 

Kath Perry, MBE 

Paul Snape (Vice-Chair 
(Scrutiny)) 

Bob Spencer (Chair) 
Mike Wilcox 

Conor Wileman 
 

 
Notes for Members of the Press and Public 

 

Filming of Meetings 
 

Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that Public meetings 

should be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras 
are located within meeting room for this purpose.  

 
The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 

subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 
YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the 

meeting tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of 

webcasting.  
 

If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your 

image captured then please contact the Member and Democratic Services 
officer named at the top right of the agenda. 

 
Recording by Press and Public 



 

 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 

permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 
the chairman, disrupt the meeting.  

 





 

- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting held on 20 April 2023 

 
Present: Bob Spencer (Chair) 

 

Attendance 

 

Gill Burnett-Faulkner 
(Vice-Chair (Overview)) 

Janet Eagland 

Johnny McMahon 
Gillian Pardesi 

 

Kath Perry, MBE 
Paul Snape (Vice-Chair 

(Scrutiny)) 

Mike Wilcox 
Conor Wileman 

 

 

Also in attendance: Tina Clements, Julia Jessel, Paul Northcott and 
Jonathan Price 

 
Apologies:   

 
PART ONE 

 
50. Declarations of Interest 

 

Name of Member Nature of Association Minute No 

Kath Perry MBE Son is a Vice President of an Academy 

Trust  

 52 

 
51. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2023 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held on 16 February 2023 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 
52. Safeguarding of Permanently Excluded Pupils 

 
[Councillor Mrs Tina Clements, Chairman of Prosperous Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee, in attendance for this item.] 
 

The Scrutiny Committee were aware of the significant impact a 
permanent exclusion could have on an individual and had requested detail 

of the potential safeguarding impacts.  Members received details of the 

exclusion process and the Local Authorities (LAs) role within this, 
including the role of the Education Inclusion Officers (EIOs). 

 
Members heard that a key safeguarding function of the EIO’s was to 

arrange suitable full-time education for the excluded pupil, to being from 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

the sixth day after the first day that permanent exclusion took place. In 
most cases this was provided through the pupil attending a Pupil Referral 

Unit (PRU). Staffordshire had six secondary PRUs, a secondary Progress 
Centre and one primary PRU. 

 
Each excluded pupil was also discussed at the weekly Alternative 

Provision Panel (APP), where their sixth day provision was confirmed and 
monitored. Attendees at the APP included representatives from Youth 

Offending, PRU Headteacher, SEND, EIOs, education welfare and the 
education commissioner. The Panel challenged and reconsidered 

education provision if it appeared not to be meeting the needs of the 
pupil. Where a pupil was unable to attend a PRU, the APP would consider 

other alternative provision, possibly requiring the LA to commission a 
service. This may mean the six-day window for provision was not met. In 

these circumstances the EIO would work closely with the family to ensure 

the pupil was safeguarded. 
 

All the commissioned providers had undergone a robust process before 
becoming an approved provider, which included the scrutiny of their
[...]
s and changes to administration. During 
the autumn of 2022 the Council had increased capacity from an external 

provider to help manage additional demand. Whilst the provider had been 
anticipated to complete 80 assessments per week, they were in fact 

completing between 40-60 per week. Members heard that the provider 
was paid per completed assessment, however when retendering 

consideration would be given to assessment amounts within the new 
contract. 

 

Members queried whether the Council had enough Best Interest Assessors 
(BIA). Whilst Staffordshire had BIAs, training new BIAs had been paused 

as it was expected the number needed would reduce once LPS were 
introduced. As the timescales for LPS were now unsure there was a need 

to train more. There had also been a rota for BIAs, which had also been 
paused but would need to be reintroduced.  

 
Members queried the difference between DoLS requested by hospital or 

care homes as opposed to those for individuals that remained in their own 
home. Community DoLS underwent a similar assessment but in a 

different format undertaken by the Community Team. 
 

Members received trend and forecast figures for completing 500 and 450 
applications per month, and asked how realistic these were. These targets 

were challenging but realistic. There was a commitment to continued 

funding to help reduce the backlog, including the retendering for the 
private contractor assessments and a commitment to reduce the 

Page 5



 

- 6 - 
 

timescales from 36 days, which would also help reduce the backlog. 
Performance was monitored on a quarterly basis and the Cabinet Member 

for Health and Care had fortnightly briefings with the Director for Health 
and Care. 

 
Comparative data with other LAs would be available in the Autumn and 

Members asked for detail of this at that time. 
 

Resolved: That: 
a) the Committee is reassured by the work undertaken to manage the   

Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards applications; and 
b) comparative data on application figures with other LAs be forwarded 

to the Committee once available. 
 

54. Work Programme 
 

This was the last meeting for this municipal year. There were a number of 
items to carry forward for possible addition on the 2023/24 work 

programme, including: 

• the role of the PSHE co-ordinator after the first twelve months; and 
• meeting with the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner following the 

February Panel meeting to discuss the PEEL report (a briefing from 
this meeting having been forwarded to Members). 

 
Members also requested that the previous inquiry day report on Edge of 

Care should be circulated to Members along with implementation of 
recommendations to consider whether there was further follow-on work. 

 
Members had previously completed work with young carers and agreed to 

become Young Carer Advocates. Further work was suggested on how this 
could be progresses. 

 
Resolved: That the additions to the to work programme be noted. 

 
 

 
 

Chairman 

 

Page 6



 

 

Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
Thursday 15 June 2023 

 

‘Living my Best Life’: Report on the Joint Strategy for 
Disabled and Neurodivergent people in Staffordshire 
2023-2028 
 
Recommendation 

 
a. That the Committee consider and comment on the proposed ‘Living my 

Best Life’: Joint Strategy for Disabled and Neurodivergent people in 
Staffordshire 2023-2028 

 
Local Member Interest:  

 

N/A 
 

Report of Councillors Julia Jessel, Mark Sutton and Jonathan Price 
 

Summary 
 

1. Staffordshire County Council and the Integrated Care Board (ICB) have 
jointly developed a final draft of a new ‘Living my Best Life’: Joint Strategy 

for Disabled and Neurodivergent people in Staffordshire 2023-2028. This 
replaces the Whole Life Disability Strategy 2018-2023. The comments of 

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will inform preparation of the final 
report to Cabinet on the 19 July 2023.  

 
Background 

 

2. There are around 21,000 adults with a learning disability living in 
Staffordshire, of whom 3,400 have a moderate or severe disability, and 

7,000 adults with Autism Spectrum Disorder. 26,000 Staffordshire 
residents aged 18-65 have a disability that makes personal care difficult; 

35,000 aged over 65 are unable to manage at least one mobility activity 
on their own, such as going to the toilet or getting in and out of bed. 

6,200 adults have registrable eye conditions or are severely visually 
impaired; 18,200 experience severe hearing loss (Source: Poppi and 

Pansi Data, Oxford Brookes). Currently, national prevalence data for 
children and young people is limited. There is no national repository of 

quality reviewed data for individuals under 18. 
 

3. The majority of people with disabilities and neurodivergences manage 

with help and support from their family, friends and communities, and 
assistance from technologies. It is important that universal services such 

as education, shops, leisure and cultural activities, and health services 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

 

are inclusive, accessible and adapted to their needs. Also, that there are 

appropriate housing options that enable them to live independently. A 
small number of people with disabilities and neurodivergences are eligible 

for dedicated care and support from the County Council and/or the NHS 
and need a reasonable choice of good quality, sustainable services that 

can achieve their outcomes. 
 

4. Staffordshire County Council and the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent 

Integrated Care Board (ICB) have agreed to jointly develop a new ‘Living 
my Best Life’: Joint Strategy for Disabled and Neurodivergent people in 

Staffordshire 2023-2028, replacing the current Whole Life Disability 
Strategy 2018-2023. It aspires to support all disabled and neurodivergent 

individuals to live the best lives possible.  
 

5. The new Staffordshire Disability Partnership Board will co-ordinate 
development and oversee implementation of the Strategy, reporting to 

the Health and Wellbeing Board. The Strategy will complement the 
Staffordshire Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Strategy and the 

SEND Strategy for Special Provision - Staffordshire County Council. 
 

Strategy development 
 

6. The Strategy has been co-produced through a two-stage process:  

 
a. Stage One. A survey exploring quality of life and factors considered 

most important by disabled and neurodivergent people for them to live 
their best lives. This was carried out during December 2022. The 

findings are summarised in the next section and have been used to 
develop a draft vision and priorities for the Strategy.  

 
b. Stage Two. The draft vision and priorities for the Strategy have been 

discussed with disabled and neurodivergent people, politicians, carers 
and professionals face-to-face in each district/borough during January 

and February 2023 to seek their views. 
 

7. The Strategy has also been co-produced with commissioners and senior 
managers across care Commissioning, Children and Families and the 

Integrated Care Board. This is to ensure we can be honest about what is 

possible within the resources available and develop a vision, priorities and 
outcomes that work towards the aspirations of disabled and 

neurodivergent people whilst remaining realistic and deliverable.   
 

The learning so far  
 

8. Over 500 individuals responded to the survey across all eight 
Staffordshire Districts, including 265 disabled and neurodivergent people. 

Responses were provided from all gender, sexual orientation and ethnic 

Page 8

https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/Care-for-all-ages/Whole-life-disability-strategy/Overview.aspx
https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/Care-for-all-ages/Whole-life-disability-strategy/Overview.aspx
https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/Education/SpecialEducationalNeeds/Staffordshires-Special-Educational-Needs-and-Disabilities-Strategy.aspx
https://www.stafford
[...]
good connect between 
these. They have been used to create key 

priority actions in the Strategy and will 
also inform the action plan. 

A small number of individuals 
indicated that they were not 

comfortable with our ‘Living my 
Best Life’ title and some 
recommended that Autism should 

not be mentioned separately within 
the title of the Strategy. There has 

also been some debate over the 
best terminology to use for 
neurodivergences. 

• We will retain the Strategy title ‘Living 
my Best Life’ agreed by most people 

we have engaged with. Autism has 
however been removed from the title. 

• Some individuals suggested we used 

terms such as ‘neurodiversity’ instead 
of ‘neurodivergence’ or ‘deaf’ instead 

of ‘hearing impaired’. We have sought 
advice from communications 
colleagues to support wording used in 

the final draft Strategy. 

 
14. In addition to using stages one and two engagement feedback, the draft 

Strategy (Appendix One) has subsequently been informed by: 

 
a. Summary feedback collated from previous engagement processes. 

b. A review of best practice for disabilities and neurodivergences. 
c. Considering the Community Impact Assessment outcomes. 

Page 10



 

 

Steps towards approval and implementation 

 
15. An overview of the learning from the engagement processes was 

presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board on 2 March 2023. 
 

16. The draft strategy will be presented and reviewed at the Safeguarding 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 15 June 2023 and any potential 

amendments will be made accordingly following this meeting. 

 
17. The Strategy will be reviewed at the ICB Quality and Safety Committee 

on 14 June 2023 and considered for final approval by the ICB board on 
20 July 2023. 

 
18. The Strategy will be considered for final approval by Cabinet on 19 July 

2023. 
 

19. An associated action plan will be co-produced by the end of December 
2023. Delivery of the action plan will be overseen by the new Disability 

Partnership Board and ultimately, the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

Link to Strategic Plan  
 

20. The Strategy will support the Council’s Strategic Plan (2022-2026) 

including people having access to more good jobs and sharing the benefit 
of economic growth; living in thriving and sustainable communities; and 

people being healthier and independent for longer. 
 

Link to Other Overview and Scrutiny Activity:  
 

21. Matters relating to disabilities and neurodivergences are also relevant to 
the Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Community Impact:  

 
22. A Community Impact Assessment has been completed.  

 

List of Background Documents/Appendices:  
 

Appendix 1 – ‘Living my Best Life’: Joint Strategy for Disabled and 
Neurodivergent people in Staffordshire 2023-2028. Draft Strategy 
 

Contact Details 
 

Assistant Director:  Andrew Jepps, Assistant Director Care 
Commissioning 

 

Page 11



 

 

Report Author:   Nicola Day 

Job Title:    Senior Commissioning Manager 
Telephone No.:   07815 827425 

E-Mail Address:   nicola.day@staffordshire.gov.uk  

Page 12

mailto:nicola.day@staffordshire.gov.uk


 

 

 
 

Living my Best Life 
A Joint Strategy for Disabled and 

Neurodivergent people in Staffordshire 2023-

2028 

Page 13



 

 

 
Foreword 

 

1. Many people with disabilities and neurodivergences have positive life 

experiences and outcomes. However, some do not experience the same 
opportunities that other people take for granted. This Strategy aims to 

improve health and wellbeing, economic, educational and social outcomes 

and help make Staffordshire a place where disabled people and people 
with neurodivergences can live their best lives.  

 
2. This is a joint Strategy between Staffordshire County Council (SCC) and 

Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Integrated Care Board (ICB). It 
complements national and local strategies and good practice (including 

our SEND and Carers’ strategies, as detailed on our [ADD WEBPAGE 
ADDRESS] webpage here). It also considers what people have told us. 

This includes our partners, the public, professionals, politicians, local 
organisations and people living with disabilities and neurodivergences, 

and their carers. 

3. In this Strategy, we are referring to the Equality Act (2010) definition of a 

disability, rather than, for example, using a narrow definition based 
around eligibility for particular services. This Equality Act definition is a 

‘physical or mental impairment with a significant and long-term adverse 

effect on an individual’s ability to carry out normal day-to-day activities.’ 
Neurodivergences are about brain function and behaviours that are not 

considered typical.  
 

4. The Strategy supports a wide range of people, and not just those who 

receive particular services. It aims to raise community awareness and 

remove barriers so people can be recognised and treated as individuals 

and not for their disability or neurodivergence. Accountability will come 

through our new county-wide joint Disability Partnership Board 

arrangements, so that meaningful change can happen at scale.  

 

5. We would like to thank everyone who has supported this Strategy so far. 

This marks the start of a journey. It will take years, not months for big 

changes to happen. We hope that through commitment from ourselves, 

our partners and the wider community, we can create the right conditions 

for this. 

Cllr Julia Jessel - Cabinet Member for Health and Care, SCC  
Cllr Mark Sutton – Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, SCC 

Page 14



 

 

Cllr Jonathan Price – Cabinet Member for Education (and SEND), SCC 

Dr Richard Harling, MBE - Director of Health and Care, SCC 
David Pearson, MBE - Non-Executive Chair, Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent ICB 

Peter Axon – Interim Chief Executive Officer, Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent 
Integrated Care System / Board 

Background: What We Know  
Disability / Neurodivergence Pre
[...]
our 

months and oversee delivery of the action plan. It will provide an update on 

progress to the Staffordshire Health and Wellbeing Board every year. 

Page 21





 

 

Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
Thursday 15 June 2023 

 

Work Programme Planning 
 

Recommendation 
 

 
a. That the Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider and 

agree an initial list of priorities to form the basis of their work programme 
for 2023/24. 

 
Report of the Scrutiny and Support Officer 

 

1. The scrutiny structures have been designed to ensure effective 
accountability for the delivery against the Council’s key outcomes set out 

in Staffordshire County Council’s Strategic Plan. The Safeguarding 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee is responsible for scrutiny of:  

• Children and adults’ safeguarding  
• Community safety  

 
2. In developing a work programme the Committee is encouraged to 

identify issues that are a current priority for local people and 
communities and/or are a priority for the Council and partners. If a 

matter is a recurring issue for the people you collectively as Councillors 
represent, then the likelihood is that it is something the Committee 

should spend time on. The more relevant the issue is to local 
communities then the greater the likelihood of engaging those 

communities in the scrutiny process and of producing outcomes that will 

be visible to those communities. Members are encouraged to raise and 
discuss issues that should form the basis of the work programme and 

review these periodically throughout the year to ensure they remain 
relevant and will add value to what the Council and partners are doing. 

 
 

Report 
 
Background  

 
3. The Committee will lead on ensuring effective accountability of 

safeguards in place to protect adults and children and young people 
whilst scrutinising the wider community safety and localism priorities. 

The Committee is the designated cr
[...]
e Item Details (Background) Action / Outcome 

    

 

 

Membership – County Councillors 2022-2023 Calendar of Committee Meetings - 2023-2024 

Bob Spencer (Chairman) 

Gill Burnett (Vice Chairman - Overview) 
Paul Snape (Vice Chairman – Scrutiny) 

Ann Edgeller 
Janet Eagland 

Johnny McMahon 
Gillian Pardesi 

Kath Perry 
Mike Wilcox 

Conor Wileman 

15 June 2023 at 10.00 am 

27 July 2023 at 10.00 am 

14 September 2023 at 10.00 am 

23 November 2023 at 10.00 am 

4 January 2024 at 10.00 am 

15 February 2024 at 10.00 am 

18 April 2024 at 10.00 am 

Meetings usually take place in the Oak rm, County Buildings 

P
age 33




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Safeguarding Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 20 April 2023
	5 ‘Living my Best Life’: Report on the Joint Strategy for Disabled and Neurodivergent people in Staffordshire 2023-2028
	Appendix 1 – ‘Living my Best Life’: Joint Strategy for Disabled and Neurodivergent people in Staffordshire 2023-2028. Draft Strategy

	6 Work Programme Planning
	Work Programme  - Safeguarding O&S 2023-24




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting 
held on 15 June 2023 

 
Present: Bob Spencer (Chair) 

 

Attendance 

Ann Edgeller 
Johnny McMahon 

Gillian Pardesi 
Kath Perry, MBE 

Paul Snape (Vice-Chair 
(Scrutiny)) 

Mike Wilcox 
Conor Wileman 

 
Also in attendance: Paul Northcott, Mark Sutton and Victoria Wilson 

 
Apologies: Gill Burnett-Faulkner and Janet Eagland 

 
Part One 

 
1.  Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were none at this meeting. 

 

2.  Minutes of the Safeguarding Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 20 April 2023 

 
 Resolved: That the minutes of the Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee meeting held on 20 April 2023 be confirmed and signed by 
the Chairman. 

 
3.  Focus for the Future 

 
 [Note by Clerk: Due to time restrictions it was necessary to defer 

hearing from the Cabinet Member for Communities and Culture and the 
County Commissioner for Regulatory Services and Community Safety. 

This will be rescheduled.] 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee received presentations from the 

Director of Children and Families and the Adult Safeguarding Lead, and 
heard from the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People. Mid-

point in this four-year administration, this was an opportunity for 
Members to take a forward look at key areas of work within their remit 

to help inform work programme planning. 
 

The Director of Children and Families and the Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young People highlighted the following: 

a) national changes following the Care Review and the Government’s 
response to that entitled “Stable Homes Built on Love”, with its six 



 

pillars around: family help; decisive multi agency child protection 
systems; Family Network potentials; relationships and stability at 

the heart of being a child in care; highly skilled work force; and 
continuous learning and improvement making better use of 

evidence and data.  
b) Staffordshire had been chosen as one of six Authorities to take 

part in a pilot project around the third pillar, unlocking the 
potential in Family Networks. Staffordshire would be in the second 

year of this two-year pilot, with funding to develop formal 
packages of support to enable extended family and friend 

networks in looking after children that may otherwise be placed in 
care; 

c) recruitment and retention of social workers, both work around a 
memorandum of understanding across the West Midlands, and 

consideration of possible national requirements, such as a period 

of time working with a local authority post qualification before 
being able to move to agency working; 

d) Family Hubs and Early Help, developing the workforce in this new 
approach and with the Early Help pathways as well as considering 

how this district model developed effective partnership working; 
e) Children in Care Programme, with key projects around: improving 

the reunification support offer; edge of care services review; 
improve practice in Independent Review Officer (IRO) services; 

and cohort analysis to highlight potential areas for improvement; 
f) Placement Sufficiency Strategy, securing the right homes for 

children in Staffordshire’s care and looking to: increase the 
number of children living locally, where this was safe; eliminate 

the use of unregulated placements; reduce placement 
breakdowns; increase the quality of care experienced by 

Staffordshire children within homes and through the broad range 

of partners who support them. This was particularly influenced by 
the increased complexity of children’s needs post covid as well as 

these complex needs being evident at a much younger age; 
g) MASH review and the adoption of a Staffordshire Children’s Front 

Door; 
h) continuing to embed the cultural changes that were part of the 

Children’s Transformation; 
i) the impact of the investment by Cabinet in Children’s Services, 

considering the specific purposes for the investment and the 
difference made; 

j) the Supporting Families Programme. 
 

Some concerns were shared around a suggestion that the Police were 
retreating from some social care type calls they may receive and 

Members asked what impact this would have and whether this would 

have an adverse effect on partnership working. This was in connection 
with a pilot in Humberside “Right Care Right Person” which was a model 



 

designed to ensure that when there was a concern for an individual’s 
welfare linked to their mental health, the right person with the right 

skills, training and experience would respond. This would help avoid any 
detrimental effects on vulnerable individuals who may feel criminalised 

by a Police response to a health and/or social care issue. 
 

Members noted that the significant rise in the number of unaccompanied 
asylum-seeking children within the County had resulted in considerable 

increases in the number of children in care in Staffordshire. They were 
also made aware that, whilst the County received funding if an 

unaccompanied asylum-seeking child was placed directly with the Local 
Authority (LA), less funding was available where an individual had been 

placed in accommodation within the County as an adult, but was later 
found to be under 18 years and taken into care.  

 

 
The Adult Safeguarding Lead highlighted the following: 

a) Adult Social Care assurance and the introduction of inspections of 
LA adult social services, particularly safeguarding, by the Care 

Quality Commission (CQC), with the potential for inspections from 
October 2023. Consideration of how Staffordshire would respond 

to an inspection; 
b) separation of the MASH from Stoke-on-Trent, co-locating with the 

children’s MASH, and its development in ensuring the right 
partnership involvement; 

c) adult safeguarding, looking at early safeguarding responses 
reducing the need for Section 42 referrals; 

d) Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS), the work to reduce the 
backlog and the impact of the move to Care Director which should 

support a rationalisation of the administrative process; 

e) the introduction of on-line safeguarding referral forms for partners 
and providers; 

f) results of the new adult experience feedback, hearing from front 
line service users about their experience of adult services to help 

inform service development; 
g) multi-agency safeguarding training, in which Members have asked 

to be included; 
h) quality assurance framework based around making safeguarding 

personal, including what was expected of partners; 
i) the development of adult vulnerability hubs. 

 
The Chairman thanked Officers and the Cabinet Member for sharing their 

future focus and welcomed the detailed debate that would help inform 
work programme planning. A new date would be scheduled for hearing 

from the Cabinet Member for Communities and Culture and the County 

Commissioner for Regulatory Services and Community Safety, after 
which Members would look at prioritising the items for their work 



 

programme, including consideration of methods for scrutiny. 
 

Resolved: That: 
a) a date be scheduled for the Committee to hear the future focus 

presentation from the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Culture and the County Commissioner for Regulatory Services and 

Community Safety; 
b) following this the Committee reflect on all the detail shared to 

support their work programme planning. 
 

 
4.  ‘Living my Best Life’: Report on the Joint Strategy for Disabled 

and Neurodivergent people in Staffordshire 2023-2028 
 

 The Committee heard that there were approximately 21,000 adults with 

a learning disability living in Staffordshire, of whom 3,400 had a 
moderate or severe disability, and 7,000 adults with Autism Spectrum 

Disorder. 26,000 Staffordshire residents aged 18-65 had a disability that 
made personal care difficult; 35,000 aged over 65 were unable to 

manage at least one mobility activity on their own. 6,200 adults had 
registrable eye conditions or were severely visually impaired; 18,200 

experienced severe hearing loss.  
 

The committee were informed that currently, national prevalence data 
for children and young people was limited, with no national repository of 

quality reviewed data for individuals under 18.  
 

The majority of people with disabilities and neurodivergences managed 
with help and support from their family, friends and communities, and 

assistance from technologies. The importance of accessibility for 

universal services was stressed, including: education and lifelong 
learning; shops, leisure and cultural activities within the community; 

health and wellbeing services; work and money; social life and 
connections. Appropriate housing options were also important to enable 

independent living.  
 

A small number of people with disabilities and neurodivergences were 
eligible for dedicated care and support from the County Council and/or 

the NHS and needed a reasonable choice of good quality, sustainable 
services. Staffordshire County Council and the Staffordshire and Stoke-

on-Trent Integrated Care Board (ICB) had agreed to jointly develop a 
new ‘Living my Best Life’: Joint Strategy for Disabled and 

Neurodivergent people in Staffordshire 2023-2028, replacing the current 
Whole Life Disability Strategy 2018-2023. The new Strategy aspired to 

support all disabled and neurodivergent individuals to live the best lives 

possible.  A new Staffordshire Disability Partnership Board had been 
created to co-ordinate development and oversee implementation of the 



 

Strategy, reporting to the Health and Wellbeing Board. The Strategy 
complemented the Staffordshire Special Educational Needs and 

Disabilities Strategy and the SEND Strategy for Special Provision. 
 

Members considered detail of the Strategy development and the learning 
so far. An associated action plan was being co-produced, with this 

expected to be in place by the end of December 2023. Delivery of the 
action plan would be overseen by the new Disability Partnership Board 

and ultimately, the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

Throughout the engagement process the importance of giving individuals 
the time and space to speak for themselves was emphasised. The 

Strategy endeavoured to ensure individuals were given the opportunity 
and ability to help themselves rather than services being “done to” 

them, keeping the individual at the heart of services and focusing on 

removing barriers and looking at what the individual could achieve 
rather than what they couldn’t. 

 
The Committee queried how the aspirations of the Strategy and its 

vision would be achieved, specifically asking how opportunities for 
learning and development, and for increased help when needed, would 

be realised. Working towards improving access to opportunities, 
including further and higher education, helped address these issues, and 

would also support employability. A lack of understanding remained a 
barrier towards employability, including in some instances within job 

centres However examples of excellent practice could be seen, such as 
within the Police, but there was further work to be done.  

 
Whilst Members endorsed the Strategy, they remained concerned at its 

breadth, asking how success would be measured. Detail would be 

included in the Action Plan, highlighting success measures. Members 
supported the ideology of putting the individual at the heart of the 

strategy, however they felt there was a need for significant cultural 
change, citing as an example work within the NHS, where patients were 

routinely asked what was the matter with them, rather than what 
mattered to them. 

 
Concern was shared over a reference within the Strategy that 

improvements would be made where funding allowed. Members were 
informed that as a general point if one strategy included this comment 

then all strategies should, as working within the budgetary confines was 
a requirement for all. Members were also reminded that a tension 

existed between producing a strategy that explained in detail its’ 
delivery and one that was accessible and readable.  

 

Resolved: the “Living Your Best Life”: Joint Strategy for Disabled and 
Neurodivergent people in Staffordshire 2023-2028 be supported. 



 

 
 

5.  Work Programme Planning 
 

 This item was deferred. Work programme planning will be considered 
after Members have heard from the Cabinet Member for Communities 

and Culture and the County Commissioner for Regulatory Services and 
Community Safety. 

 
Resolved: That the item be deferred. 

 
 

 
 

Chair 

 


